to 30 June 2019 amounting to
SR 17,160,000 in accordance
with the terms and conditions
of the Fund which was at least
90% of the Fund›s annual net
profits.

Financial Statement 31 DECEMBER 2019

89 Annual Report 201988 Jadwa REIT Al Haramain

NOTES TO THE
STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
(continued)

NOTES TO THE
STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
(continued)

The Fund restated its prior
period balances with respect
to the loan servicing fees for
the loan facility obtained from
BSF. Per loan facility agreement
between the SPV and BSF,
loan servicing fees amounting
to SR 3,750,000 should be
paid in advance upon signing
the agreement. However, this
amount was treated as part

21. RESTATEMENT

of the loan transaction costs
when loan has been availed
and was amortised over the
life of the loan using the EIR
method. Per IFRS, fees that
are not an integral part of
the effective interest rate of a
financial instrument such as the
loan servicing fees paid to BSF
should be amortised over the
life of the facility.

As previously
reported

Restatement As restated

SR SR SR

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2018
Deferred charges - 2,686,597 2,686,597
Total assets 830,219,181 2,686,597 832,905,778
Long-term loan 177,898,126 2,938,382 180,836,508
Total liabilities 183,642,714 2,938,382 186,581,096
Net assets 646,576,467 (251,785) 646,324,682
As at 1 January 2018
Deferred charges - 3,418,940 3,418,940
Total assets 847,201,562 3,418,940 850,620,502
Long-term loan 177,083,975 3,710,410 180,794,385
Total liabilities 188,597,756 3,710,410 192,308,166
Net assets 658,603,806 (291,470) 658,312,336

21. RESTATEMENT
(continued)

As
previously
reported

Restatement As restated

SR SR SR

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2018
Amortisation of transaction costs (1,365,401) 772,028 (593,373)
Amortisation of deferred charges - (732,343) (732,343)
Total comprehensive income 23,612,661 39,685 23,652,346
Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2018
Net income for the year 23,612,661 39,685 23,652,346
Amortisation of transaction costs 1,365,401 (772,028) 593,373
Amortisation of deferred charges - 732,343 732,343
Statement of changes in net assets
As at 1 January 2018
Net asset value attributed to the
unitholders

658,603,806 (291,470) 658,312,336

Financial Statement 31 DECEMBER 2019

91 Annual Report 201990 Jadwa REIT Al Haramain

NOTES TO THE
STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
(continued)

NOTES TO THE
STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
(continued)

I. On 4 February 2020, the
Fund Board approved
the redevelopment
plan to merge Ibrahim
Al-Khalil I and Ibrahim
Al-Khalil II and redevelop
them into a hotel
tower. Accordingly, the
lease contracts were
terminated.

II. At the beginning of the
year 2020, the presence
of COVID 19 virus
was confirmed, which
spread all over the world
causing disturbance
of commercial and
economic activities. The